

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.

CRIMINAL APPLICATION [APL] NO. 1217/2021.

Chetan Ghanshyam Khinchi and another.

-Versus-

State of Maharashtra through P.O. Tahsil, Nagpur and another.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri D.V, Chavan, Advocate for Applicants.
Shri A.S. Fulzele, A.P.P. for the Non-applicant No.1.

CORAM : VINAY JOSHI, J.

DATE : NOVEMBER 02, 2021

Heard.

2. Perused contents of the first information report. It appears that the dispute is predominantly in between landlord and tenant. Applicants – landlords allege that already tenant has vacated the premises, however, he is stalling a false claim and to support his stand, false complaint has been lodged. It is submitted that the Sessions Court has already protected applicants.

3. According to applicants, the police are likely to file charge sheet within close proximity and in that event their valuable right would be frustrated. Having regard to the said facts, following order is

passed.

- (i) Issue notice to the non-applicants, returnable 30.11.2021. Learned A.P.P. waives notice for non-applicant no.1.
- (ii) The non-applicant State is directed not to file charge sheet in the matter without seeking leave of this Court.

JUDGE

Rgd.