

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1217 OF 2021

Chetan Ghanshyam Khinchi and anr.

Vs.

State of Maharashtra, Thru. PSO, Tahsil Police Station, Nagpur and anr.

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

Mr. D.V. Chauhan, Advocate for applicant.
Mr. V.A. Thakare, APP for respondent/State.

**CORAM : VINAY JOSHI, AND
BHARAT P. DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATE : 27.04.2023.

Heard to some extent.

2. The FIR which is subject matter of challenge is filed on 25.10.2021. The charge-sheet has not been filed. Today, at the time of hearing, police have brought the investigation papers but the learned APP, for want of instructions, is unable to state whether the investigation is complete.

3. We direct the Investigating Officer to make a statement in that respect and if not complete, explain the progress with details. The

State may file additional reply to that effect. The Investigating Officer shall also explain regarding whereabouts of the keys of the shop in dispute.

4. Stand over to **08.06.2023**.

JUDGE

JUDGE